*Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Branch/Section-25 (Biotechnology Cell) Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka www.most.gov.bd

No: 39.00.0000.025.08.008.18. 27

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favor of Ms. Shamima Akhtar Sharmin, Senior Scientific Officer and Head, Environmental Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB) has been granted Ex-Bangladesh (earned leave) for medical treatment in India from 12/03/ 2023 to 26/03/2023 or 15 (Fifteen) days from the commencement of leave under the following terms and conditions:

- a) All the expenses will be borne by herself;
- b) She will draw her pays and allowances in local currency;
- c) She must not stay abroad beyond the sanctioned period;
- d) She will be accompanied by her husband (Dr. Abdun Noor Muhammad Iftekhar Alam).
- 2. The notification No. 39.00.0000.025.08.008.18.163, Dated: 18/12/2022; Ministry of Science and Technology in favor of Ms. Shamima Akhtar Sharmin, Senior Scientific Officer and Head, Environmental Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology(NIB), Dhaka has been cancelled.

3. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Md. Moinul Islam Titas
Joint Secretary

Date: 06 March 2023

Phone: +88-02-9514514 Fax: +88-02-9576538

Email: section25@most.gov.bd

No: 39.00.0000.025.08.008.27/1(12) Date: 06 March 2023

Distribution for information and necessary action (Not according to seniority):

- 1. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka [Atten: Director General (Consular & Welfare), with a request to issue note verbal]
- 2. H.E The High Commissioner, The High Commission of India in Bangladesh, House#2, Road#142, Gulshan, Dhaka
- 3. H.E The High Commissioner, The Bangladesh High Commission in India, EP-39, Dr. S. Radhakrishnan Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi
- 4. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Agargoan, Dhaka
- 5. Director General, National Institute of Biotechnology, Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
- 6. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka/Benapole Land Port, Jessore/Bhuringamari Land Port, Kurigram
- 7. PS to the Senior Secretary, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 8. Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, CGA Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka
- 9. Programmer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (with a request to publish the order on the website of the ministry)
 - 10. Ms. Shamima Akhtar Sharmin, Senior Scientific Officer and Head, Environmental Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB), Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
 - 11. Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka
 - 12. Senior Accounts officer, NIB, Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
 - 13. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
 - 14. Office Copy/ Master file, Section-25, MOST.

Md. Moinul Islam Titas Joint Secretary

25-06/03/2023